BURGH OF LANARK

The Burgh of Lanark (Kirklands Road, North Vennel and South Vennel) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1972

> The Burgh of Lanark (Friars Lane) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1972

1. ON 14th June 1972 the Provost, Magistrates and Councillors of the Burgh of Lanark made the above named orders under Sections 1 1), (2), (3), (3B) and (6) and 84D of, as read with Schedule 8 to, the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

2. These orders will come into operation on 30th June 1972, and prohibit:—

- (a) The Waiting of Vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4.30 p.m. Mondays to Fridays inclusive in Kirklands Road.
- (b) The Waiting of Vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. and 6 p.m. Mondays to Saturdays inclusive in North Vennel and South Vennel, and
- (c) The Waiting of Vehicles between the hours of 8 a.m. to 6 p.m. Mondays to Saturdays inclusive in Friars Lane for a distance of 67 yards or thereby from the junction with Bloomgate to the south side of the entrance to Messrs. Cox's property.

3. A copy of the Orders and a map showing the roads affected are available at the Town Clerk's Office, 26 Hope Street, Lanark, where they may be examined during normal office hours, Mondays to Fridays inclusive.

THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970 THE COUNTY OF LANARK

(Burnhead, Woodside and Netherburn Highway (C.110)) (Stopping Up) Order 197-

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of the Coun.y of Lanark, the highway authority for the said County under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose, after completion of improvements to Burnhead, Woodside and Netherburn Highway (C.110) Ashgill, to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the section of road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the Order will be "The County of Lanark (Burnhead, Woodside and Netherburn Highway (C.110)) (Stopping Up) Order 197-".

A copy of the Order and of the map referred to therein showing the section of the road may be inspected at the Office of the County Clerk, County Buildings, Hamilton, or at the County Council's Area Office, Council Chambers, 55 Victoria Street, Larkhall, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive, without payment of fee.

Any person may, within 28 days from the date of first publication of this Notice, object to the making of the Order by notice in writing to The Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL, stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the County Clerk, County Buildings, Hamilton, ML3 0AA.

4. Any person who wishes to question the validity of each order or of any provision contained in each order on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act or of any instrument made under it, has not been complied with in relation to each order, may, within six weeks from 14th June 1972, apply to the Court of Session for this purpose.

J. G. GOOD, Town Clerk.

Town Clerk's Office,

26 Hope Street, Lanark.

22nd June 1972.

ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970

THE COUNTY OF LANARK

(Wildman Highway (B.7011)) (Stopping Up) Order 197-

NOTICE is hereby given that the County Council of the County of Lanark, the highway authority for the said County under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, after improvement of Wildman Highway (B.7011) propose to make an order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the section of road described in the Schedule hereto. The title of the order will be "The County of Lanark (Wildman Highway (B.7011)) (Stopping Up) Order 197-".

A copy of the order and the plan referred to therein showing the section of the road may be inspected at the office of the County Clerk, County Buildings, Hamilton, and the County Council's Area Sub-Office, High Street, Carluke, between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4 p.m., Mondays to Fridays inclusive, without payment of fee.

Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the Order is made to The Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the Order.

Dated the 23rd day of June 1972.

IAN V. PATERSON, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Hamilton, ML3 0AA.

SCHEDULE

That section of Burnhead, Woodside and Netherburn Highway (C.110) extending from the centre line of Ashgill Railway Bridge south eastwards for a distance of 22 metres.

THE CITY AND ROYAL BURGH OF PERTH

The City of Perth (Restricted Roads) (No. 1) Order 1972

1. THE Town Council propose to make an order under sections 72(3) and 73(1) and (3) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act 1968.

2. The effect of the order will be that the lengths of road specified in the Schedule to this Notice shall become subject to a speed limit of 30 m.p.h.

3. A copy of the draft order together with a map showing the lengths of road affected and a statement of the Council's reasons for proposing to make the order, may be examined at the office of the Town Clerk, City Chambers, 3 High Street, Perth, from Mondays to Fridays inclusive, between the hours of 9 a.m. to 12.45 p.m. and 2 p.m. to 5 p.m.

4. Any person wishing to object to the proposed order should send details of the grounds for objections in writing to the undersigned by Saturday, 22nd July 1972. A. H. MARTIN, Town Clerk.

Any person may, within 28 days from the date of first publication of this notice, object to the making of the order by notice in writing to the Secretary, Scottish Development Department, 43 Jeffrey Street, Edinburgh, EH1 1DL, stating the grounds of objection. A copy of any objection lodged should be sent to the County Clerk, County Buildings, Hamilton, ML3 0AA.

Section 12(4)(b) of the Act provides that if no objection to the order is made to the Secretary of State within the aforesaid period of 28 days the local highway authority may confirm the order.

Dated the 23rd day of June 1972.

IAN V. PATERSON, County Clerk.

County Buildings, Hamilton, ML3 0AA.

SCHEDULE

That section of Wildman Highway (B.7011) from its junction with Birks Road, Law, north eastwards for a distance of 245 metres.

SCHEDULE

No. Route

- 1. Muirhall Road
- From a point 253 yards or thereby east of the junction of Muirhall Road with Gannochy Road in an

Length to be restricted

- easterly direction to Perth Burgh Boundary, a distance of 956³ yds.
- The whole road from the south 2. Un-named road side of Muirhall Road to Corsie linking Muirhall Hill Road, a distance of 2463 yds. Road and Corsie Hill Road
- The whole road from the south 3. Corsie Hill Road end of the un-named road in 2. above to the east end of Hatton Road, a distance of 3663 yds.

THE ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1970 THE BURGH OF RENFREW

NOTICE is hereby given that the Town Council of the Burgh of Renfrew, the highway authority under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1970, propose to make an Order under Section 12 of the said Act stopping up the road described in the